RECEIVED

96 MAR 13 FM 4: 46

CIFER OF LAST VISCOUNT
STATE OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1996** 

## **ENROLLED**

SENATE BILL NO	118	
(By Senator Wiedek	ousch, et al	_)

PASSED \_\_\_\_\_ March 5, 1996
In Effect ninety days from Passage

RECEIVED

96 MAR 13 FN 4: 46

00FNO - FOOL WINSING
SEPT. LANGER STATE

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 118

(By Senators Wiedebusch, Yoder, Minear, Wagner and Bowman)

[Passed March 5, 1996; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article one, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to continuing the parks section and parks functions of the division of natural resources until the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article one, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

## ARTICLE 1. ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION.

- §20-1-3. Division of natural resources, office of director and commission established; termination date for division of natural resources and for parks section of division of natural resources.
  - 1 A division of natural resources, the office of director of
  - 2 the division of natural resources and a natural resources

- 3 commission are hereby created and established in the
- 4 state government with jurisdiction, powers, functions,
- 5 services and enforcement processes as provided in this
- 6 chapter and elsewhere by law.
- 7 Pursuant to the provisions of article ten, chapter four
- 8 of this code, the division of natural resources shall
- 9 continue to exist until the first day of July, two thousand
- 10 one.
- 11 Pursuant to the provisions of article ten, chapter four
- 12 of this code, the parks section and parks functions of the
- 13 division of natural resources, transferred to the division
- of natural resources pursuant to the provisions of section
- 15 twelve, article one, chapter five-b of this code, shall
- 16 continue to exist within the division of natural resources
- 17 until the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred
- 18 ninety-seven, to allow for monitoring of compliance with
- 19 recommendations contained in the preliminary perfor-
- 20 mance review and to allow for further review by the joint
- 21 committee on government operations.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Kandy Schooner
Chairman House Committee  Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Bregary n. Bray
Clerk of the House of Delegates  Orl Tay Somulum.  President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
the within is approved this the 13th day of Maris 1996.
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date :

Time \_\_\_